are hereby authorized to revise/ alter/ modify/ amend the terms and conditions and/ or remuneration, 

from time to time, as may be mutually agreed with the Auditors, during the tenure of their appointment. 

SPECIAL BUSINESS: 

ITEM NO. 04: ISSUANCE OF 17,15,795 (SEVENTEEN LAKH FIFTEEN THOUSAND 

SEVEN HUNDRED AND NINETY-FIVE) FULLY CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS 

(“WARRANTS/ CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS”) ON PREFERENTIAL ALLOTMENT 

BASIS: 

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without modification, if any, the following resolution 

as a Special Resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the applicable provisions of Sections 23(1)(b), 42, 62(1)(c) and

[...]

the Board has constituted or may hereafter constitute, to exercise one or more of its powers, including 

the powers conferred hereunder), consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 

to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis, up to 17,15,795 (Seventeen Lakh 

Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred And Ninety-Five) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) each 

convertible into 1 (One) Equity Share of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (“the Equity 

Shares”), in one or more tranches, at an issue price of Rs.88.88/- each (“Warrant Issue Price”), which  

is the price determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 15,24,99,860.00 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Twenty-Four Lakhs 

Ninety-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty Only) for cash, and on such terms and conditions as 

may be determined by the Board in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations or other provisions 

of law as may be prevailing at the time with the right to the warrant holders to apply for and be allotted

[...]

to the below mentioned Proposed Allottees belonging to “Promoter Category and Public Category” on 

preferential basis at an issue price of Rs. 90/- which has been determined in accordance with the 

provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 

15,24,99,860.00 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Twenty-Four Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred 

And Sixty Only) for cash: 

Sr. 
No.  

Name of the Proposed Allottees/ 
Investors  

Category  Number of Convertible 
Warrants to be allotted  

1.  Mr. Ankit Jain Promoter   6,75,067 
2.  Mr. Anekant Jain Promoter  6,75,067 
3. M/s. Bennett, Coleman And